

NO. 10-17895

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Arizona, Headwaters Resources, Inc., a Utah corporation,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

Reynold R. Lee, Casey Watchman, Woody Lee, Peterson Yazzie, Evelyn Meadows, Honorable Herb Yazzie, Honorable Louise G. Grant, Honorable Eleanor Shirley, Leonard Thinn and Sarah Gonnig,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Docket No.: 3:08-CV-08028-JAT

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JENNINGS, STROUSS & SALMON, P.L.C.
#0027500
John J. Egbert - 011469
johnnegbert@jsslaw.com
Paul G. Johnson - 010309
pjohanson@jsslaw.com
One East Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554
(602) 262-5994
Attorneys for Appellant Salt River Project
Agricultural Improvement and Power District

SNELL & WILMER, LLP
Lisa M. Coulter - 010199
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202
Telephone: (602) 382-6000
Attorneys for Appellant
Headwaters Resources, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Navajo Generating Station.....	8
B. The Navajo Preference in Employment Act.	11
C. The Thinn and Gonnie Complaints.	13
D. Plaintiffs’ <i>Ex parte Young</i> Claims.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS APPLICATION OF RULE 19 ABROGATES THE <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DOCTRINE.	19
A. The Purpose of the <i>Ex parte Young</i> Doctrine is to Allow Enforcement of Federal Law Despite the Sovereign Immunity of States and Tribes.	19

B.	Requiring Joinder of an Immune Sovereign in <i>Ex parte Young</i> Cases Destroys the Delicate Balance the <i>Ex parte Young</i> Doctrine Created.....	24
C.	Federal Courts Have Uniformly Refused to Apply Rule 19 to Defeat <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Claims.....	26
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY APPLIED RULE 19 TO THIS CASE.	32
A.	The Navajo Nation is Not a “Person Required to Be Joined if Feasible” Under Rule 19(a).....	33
1.	The Navajo Nation is not required to be joined under Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....	34
(i)	The Navajo Nation has no legally protected interests in conduct which violates federal law.....	35
(ii)	The Navajo Official Defendants’ presence adequately protects any interests the Navajo Nation may have.....	41
2.	The Navajo Nation is not required to be joined under Rule 19(a)(1)(A).	43
3.	Conclusion.	47
B.	The Absence of the Navajo Nation Does Not Require Dismissal Under Rule 19(b).....	48
IV.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ ENTIRE ACTION.	53
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9 th Cir. 2000)	21, 22, 36
<i>American Bank and Trust Co. v. Dent</i> , 982 F.2d 917 (5 th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Aspaas</i> , 77 F.3d 1128 (9 th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Office of Navajo Labor Relations</i> , No. A-CV-08-87 (Navajo Sup. Ct. 1990).....	11
<i>AT&T Communications v. BellSouth Telecommunications Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5 th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Big Horn County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9 th Cir. 2000)	55
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9 th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 924 F.2d 899 (9 th Cir. 1991)	55
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10 th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9 th Cir. 2008)	38, 47, 48
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081 (9 th Cir. 1999)	37

Comstock Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes,
78 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Tex. 1999), aff'd in part, rev'd in part
on other grounds, 261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 32, 43

County of Fresno v. Andrus,
622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980)42

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
609 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (N.D. Okla. 2009)31

*Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement
and Power District*, 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Disabled Rights Action Committee v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.,
375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004) 18, 37-39, 45, 56

EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.,
400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) 18, 33

EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.,
610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010), *petitions for cert. filed*, 79 U.S.L.W.
3457 (U.S. Jan. 28, 2011, Jan. 31, 2011 and Mar. 3, 2011) *passim*

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... *passim*

Gila River Indian Community v. Winkleman,
2006 WL 1418079 (D. Ariz. 2006)31

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe,
521 U.S. 261 (1997).....22

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 29, 30, 31, 43

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 27, 28

Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway,
520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)36

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity,
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) 41, 49, 58, 59

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co.,
222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000)31

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....55

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 6, 15, 26

National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....54

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....22

Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson,
223 U.S. 605 (1912).....28

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 24, 54

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson,
390 U.S. 102 (1968)..... 49, 51

Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt,
18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994)53

Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Babbitt,
87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....42

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District v. Lee,
No. 09-15306, slip op. (9th Cir. Mar. 19, 2010).....5

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....23

Shermoen v. United States,
982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) 42, 43

Shields v. Barrow,
58 U.S. 130 (1854).....33

South Dakota v. Bourland,
 949 F.2d 984 (8th Cir. 1991), *rev'd on other grounds*,
 508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... 26, 27, 38, 39

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998)41

Thomas v. United States,
 189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*,
 531 U.S. 811 (2000)..... 28, 41, 44, 46

Vann v. Kempthorne,
 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 23, 35, 36, 40

Washington v. Daley,
 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999)41

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....19

25 U.S.C. § 3238, 9

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Navajo Nation Statutes

15 Navajo Nation Code § 601 *et seq.*11

15 Navajo Nation Code § 603.....12

15 Navajo Nation Code § 604..... 11, 12

15 Navajo Nation Code § 607.....11

Rules

Rule 4(a)(1)(A), F.R.A.P.1
Rule 19, Fed. R. Civ. P. *passim*
Rule 65(d)(2), Fed. R. Civ. P.46

Other Authorities

17A C. Wright, A. Miller, E. Cooper & V. Amar, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4231 (3d ed. 2007)..... 20, 21, 25
17A C. Wright, A. Miller, E. Cooper & V. Amar, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4232 (3d ed. 2007).....22
